
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 January 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 21)  

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Revenue Authority appointment - 27 November 2025 

 (Page 22)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language to 

the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee: Development 

of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill - 27 

November 2025 

 (Pages 23 - 24)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Response to the Committee's report - 5 December 2025 

 (Pages 25 - 26)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to 

Welsh Government: Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2026-27 - Justice - 12 

December 2025 

 (Pages 27 - 29)  

2.5 PTN 5 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the 

Finance Committee's report - 28 November 2025 

 (Pages 30 - 31)  

2.6 PTN 6 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in 

Charge of the Bill to the Finance Committee's report - 27 November 2025 

 (Pages 32 - 36)  

2.7 PTN 7 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in 

Charge of the Bill to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's report - 12 

December 2025 

 (Pages 37 - 44)  

2.8 PTN 8 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in 

Charge of the Bill to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's 

report - 10 December 2025 

 (Pages 45 - 47)  

2.9 PTN 9 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - 

Cymorth Cymru and Community Housing Cymru (CHC) - December 2025 

 (Pages 48 - 66)  

2.10 PTN 10 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - 

Care Forum Wales, Homecare Association and Cymorth Cymru - December 

2025 

 (Pages 67 - 79)  

2.11 PTN 11 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - 

Wales Women's Budget Group and the Women's Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

- December 2025 

 (Pages 80 - 84)  



 

 

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Outturn figures from 2024-25 in comparison to the proposed figures for 

2026-27 - 16 December 2025 

 (Pages 85 - 88)  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Government - Report on Outturn 2024-25 - 22 December 2025 

 (Pages 89 - 123)  

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government: Auditing of Local Government accounts - 17 December 2025 

 (Pages 124 - 125)  

2.15 PTN 15 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the 

Finance Committee's report - 19 December 2025 

 (Pages 126 - 129)  

2.16 PTN 16 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the 

Local Government and Housing Committee's report - 19 December 2025 

 (Pages 130 - 160)  

2.17 PTN 17 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 19 December 2025 

 (Pages 161 - 169)  

2.18 PTN 18 - Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government 

response to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee's report - 5 January 2026 

 (Pages 170 - 174)  

2.19 PTN 19 - Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government 

response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 5 

January 2026 

 (Pages 175 - 179)  

2.20 PTN 20 - Letter from Industry Wales: Industry Wales - 2024-25 Audit 

Opinion and Reflections on the 2023-24 Disclaimer - 8 January 2026 

 (Pages 180 - 184)  



 

 

2.21 PTN 21 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 9 January 2026 

 (Pages 185 - 187)  

2.22 PTN 22 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Member Accountability Bill Committee's report - 

9 January 2026 

 (Pages 188 - 193)  

2.23 PTN 23 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee's report - 9 January 2026 

 (Pages 194 - 200)  

2.24 PTN 24 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Senedd 

Commission response to the Finance Committee's report - 13 January 2026 

 (Pages 201 - 202)  

2.25 PTN 25 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 9 

January 2026 

 (Page 203)  

2.26 PTN 26 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 

9 January 2026 

 (Pages 204 - 206)  

2.27 PTN 27 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Further information from the Welsh Government to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 9 January 2026 

 (Pages 207 - 209)  

2.28 PTN 28 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Welsh Government preliminary responses to specific Economy, 

Trade and Rural Affairs Committee report recommendations - 12 January 

2026 

 (Pages 210 - 216)  



 

 

2.29 PTN 29 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Government's Barnett formula consequentials arising from the UK 

Government's autumn budget - 15 January 2026 

 (Pages 217 - 218)  

2.30 PTN 30 - Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Response from the Office 

for Budget Responsibility to the Finance Committee's report recommendation 

- 16 January 2026 

 (Page 219)  

3 Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Evidence session 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 220 - 229)  

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, 

Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business, Welsh 

Government 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)   

5 Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Consideration of 

evidence 

(10.30 - 10.45)   

6 Second Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Requests from the 

Directly Funded Bodies 

(10.45 - 11.15) (Pages 230 - 259)  

7 Finance Committee Legacy work - Sixth Senedd: Consideration of 

scoping paper 

(11.15 -11.30) (Pages 260 - 269)  

8 Approval of Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2026-27 

(11.30 - 11.35) (Pages 270 - 293)  



 

 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Finance (No. 2) Bill 

(11.35 - 11.45) (Pages 294 - 298)  

Supporting documents: 

LCM on the Finance (No. 2) Bill (PDF, 119KB) 

LCM timetable: Finance (No. 2) Bill (PDF, 73KB) 

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/lcm-ld17650-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/cr-ld17660-en.pdf


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Tŷ Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 September 

2025 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 13.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15354 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales  

Dr Ian Rees, Chair of the Wales Audit Office Board, Audit 

Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director for Audit Services, 

Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director for Corporate Services, 

Audit Wales 

Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip 

Amira Evans, Head of Equalities, Welsh Government 

Bethany Thomas, British Sign Language Policy Manager, 

Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15354


 

 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Peter Davies (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. There was no substitute for 

Rhianon Passmore MS. 

1.3 Members declared the following relevant interests under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 Mike Hedges MS declared that he has a sister who is profoundly hard of hearing 

and a user of British Sign Language. He also declared that he has worked on the 

development of the Bill alongside the Member in charge. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 8 July 2025  

2.2 PTN 2- Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affair: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC) – 14 July 

2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister of Wales: Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: 43rd British-Irish Council Summit - 22 July 2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales: Briefing - New research on the 

childcare needs of families in Wales - July 2025  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Consultation on reviewing the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 - 11 July 2025  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Financial information for Directly Funded Bodies to consider in their budget 

planning - 11 July 2025  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill - Stage 4 - 11 

July 2025  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): 

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 15 July 2025  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to 

the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): Homelessness and Social 

Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 18 July 2025  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): 

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 1 August 2025  

Pack Page 3



 

 

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government: 

Additional information on the Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) 

Bill - 27 August 2025  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to recommendations made 

in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 

2025-26 - 15 July 2025  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from Audit Wales: Notification of audit deadline position - Powys 

Teaching Health Board - 21 July 2025  

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Office for National Statistics and the Census 2031 - 4 August 2025  

2.15 PTN 15 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Barnett formula consequentials from the UK Spending Review (11 June) - 5 August 

2025  

2.16 PTN 16 - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the First 

Supplementary Budget 2025-26 - 18 August 2025  

2.17 PTN 17 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Rates of Income Tax - Outturn Statistics 2023-24 - 21 August 2025  

2.18 PTN 18 - Additional information from National Energy Action relating to fuel 

poverty in Wales - 7 August 2025  

2.19 PTN 19 - Letter from the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for 

Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 22 July 2025  

2.20 PTN 20 - Letter to the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for 

Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 8 September 2025  

Pack Page 4



 

 

2.21 PTN 21 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) - 2 September 2025  

2.22 PTN 22 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry – 10 September 2025  

2.23 PTN 23 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales: Response 

to the Committee's report on the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - 8 September 2025  

3 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25 

and the Annual Plan 2025-26: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on Audit Wales’s Annual Report and Accounts 2024-

25 and the Annual Plan 2025-26 from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, 

Audit Wales; Dr Ian Rees, Chair of the Wales Audit Office, Audit Wales; Kevin Thomas, 

Executive Director of Corporate Services, Audit Wales; and Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive 

Director for Audit Services, Audit Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 to 11 and 13; and the start of the meeting on 24 

September 2025  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25 

and the Annual Plan 2025-26: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Appointmen
[...]
reth 

Rogers, Bill Manager, Senedd Commission; and Martin Jennings, Senedd Research, 

Senedd Commission. 

Pack Page 9



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Financial implications of the British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 - Pre-budget scrutiny - 

Chief Economist: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered its draft report and agreed it with no changes. 

Pack Page 10



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Tŷ Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 1 October 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15383 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Julie Morgan MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Elin Jones MS, Llywydd, Senedd Commission 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd, 

Senedd Commission 

Ed Williams, Director of Senedd Resources, Senedd 

Commission 

Lisa Bowkett, Chief Finance Officer, Senedd Commission 

Jayne Bryant MS, Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government, Welsh Government 

Tania Nicholson, Deputy Director, Housing Quality, Welsh 

Government 

Audrey Johns, Head of Building Safety Occupation Phase 

Policy, Welsh Government 

Pack Page 11

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15383


 

 

Adrian Davies, Bill Manager, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mik
[...]
y, Welsh Government 

Jodye Kershaw, Head of Budget Policy & Delivery, Welsh 

Government 

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Executive Director, Casework and Legal, Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Heather Beynon, Executive Director, Corporate Resources, 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Committee Staff: Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Pack Page 15

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15384


 

 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Registration 

Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Julie Morgan MS substituted 

for Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 Apologies were received from Sam Rowlands MS. Peter Fox MS substituted for Sam 

Rowlands MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 16



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 8 July 2025  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Public and Commercial Services (PCS) Union: Senedd 

Commission Draft Budget 2026-27 - 30 September 2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill - Statement 

of Policy Intent - 29 September 2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery: Financial 

implications of the Planning consolidation Bills - 10 October 2025  

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

from Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government; and Jodye 

Kershaw, Head of Budget Policy and Delive
[...]
Fiscal Analysis) 

Guto Ifan, Lecturer, Wales Governance Centre (Wales Fiscal 

Analysis) 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

Pack Page 19

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15647


 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. There was no substitute for 

Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 Apologies were received from Sam Rowlands MS. Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

substituted for Sam Rowlands MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The paper was noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Business Committee - Review of the Public Bill and 

Member Bill processes: publication of pre-introduction Bills - 10 October 2025  

2.1.1. The Committee considered the letter from Business Committee and agreed to 

respond to its review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes. 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

from David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute for Fiscal Studies; Dr Ed Poole, Senior 

Lecturer, Wales Governance Centre (Wales Fiscal Analysis); and Guto Ifan, Lecturer, 

Wales Governance Centre (Wales Fiscal Analysis).  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered its draft report and agreed it with no changes. 

Pack Page 20



 

 

7 Update on changes to the Budget Protocol and related procedures  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft letters to the Cabinet Secretary for 
[...]
71 to 77 81 to 87

29	 Complex grants include: 
•	 BEN01 Housing and council tax benefits scheme
•	 LA01 National non-domestic rates return 
•	 PEN05 Teachers’ pensions return 

Pack Page 290



Archwilio Cymru

1 Cwr y Ddinas 

Stryd Tyndall

Caerdydd CF10 4BZ

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: gwybodaeth@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English.

Pack Page 291



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 294

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2025
	Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2025
	Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2025
	Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2025

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh Revenue Authority appointment - 27 November 2025
	Blank Page

	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language to the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee: Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill - 27 November 2025
	2.3 PTN 3 - Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019: Response to the Committee's report - 5 December 2025
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Welsh Government: Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2026-27 - Justice - 12 December 2025
	2.5 PTN 5 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 28 November 2025
	2.6 PTN 6 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in Charge of the Bill to the Finance Committee's report - 27 November 2025
	2.7 PTN 7 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in Charge of the Bill to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's report - 12 December 2025
	2.8 PTN 8 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in Charge of the Bill to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 10 December 2025
	2.9 PTN 9 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - Cymorth Cymru and Community Housing Cymru (CHC) - December 2025
	Home Matters letter - LGH Committee
	HM report - WG Budget 26-27 - ENG

	2.10 PTN 10 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - Care Forum Wales, Homecare Association and Cymorth Cymru - December 2025
	2.11 PTN 11 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - Wales Women's Budget Group and the Women's Equality Network (WEN) Wales - December 2025
	2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Outturn figures from 2024-25 in comparison to the proposed figures for 2026-27 - 16 December 2025
	2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh Government - Report on Outturn 2024-25 - 22 December 2025
	2025 12 22 Letter to Chair on Outturn (E).pdf
	2025 12 22 Report on Outturn 24-25 (English).pdf
	Welsh Government
	Report on Outturn 2024-25
	1. Introduction
	2. Main Expenditure Group0F  Outturn 2024-25
	3. Carry Forward within the Wales Reserve
	ANNEX 1: Resource DEL6F  Outturn by BEL
	ANNEX 2: Capital DEL7F  Outturn by BEL
	ANNEX 3: Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) Outturn by BEL


	2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government: Auditing of Local Government accounts - 17 December 2025
	2.15 PTN 15 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 19 December 2025
	2.16 PTN 16 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Local Government and Housing Committee's report - 19 December 2025
	2.17 PTN 17 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 19 December 2025
	2.18 PTN 18 - Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee's report - 5 January 2026
	2026 01 05 Gov response to CCWLSIRC Stage 1 report - 5 January.pdf
	2026 01 05 Gov response to CCWLSIRC Stage 1 report - English alias.pdf

	2.19 PTN 19 - Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 5 January 2026
	2026 01 05 Gov response to LJCC Stage 1 report - 5 January.pdf
	2026 01 05 Gov response to LJCC Stage 1 report recs- en.pdf

	2.20 PTN 20 - Letter from Industry Wales: Industry Wales - 2024-25 Audit Opinion and Reflections on the 2023-24 Disclaimer - 8 January 2026
	Dear Chairs,
	Re: Industry Wales – 2024–25 Audit Opinion and Reflections on the 2023–24 Disclaimer

	1. From Disclaimed Opinion to Unqualified Opinion: What Has Been Resolved
	2. Financial and Operational Impact of the 2023–24 Disclaimer
	4. Transparency of the Dissolution Decision
	5. Scrutiny and Committee Engagement
	6. Learning for Future Audits and Oversight
	7. Transition Planning and Ongoing Sector Support
	8. Looking Ahead

	2.21 PTN 21 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 9 January 2026
	2.22 PTN 22 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Member Accountability Bill Committee's report - 9 January 2026
	2.23 PTN 23 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 9 January 2026
	2.24 PTN 24 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Senedd Commission response to the Finance Committee's report - 13 January 2026
	2.25 PTN 25 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 9 January 2026
	2.26 PTN 26 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 9 January 2026
	2.27 PTN 27 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Further information from the Welsh Government to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 9 January 2026
	2.28 PTN 28 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government preliminary responses to specific Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee report recommendations - 12 January 2026
	2.29 PTN 29 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh Government's Barnett formula consequentials arising from the UK Government's autumn budget - 15 January 2026
	2.30 PTN 30 - Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Response from the Office for Budget Responsibility to the Finance Committee's report recommendation - 16 January 2026
	3 Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Evidence session
	6 Second Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Requests from the Directly Funded Bodies
	FIN(6)-01-26 P2 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	2nd Supplementary Budget – 2025/26


	FIN(6)-01-26 P3 - Senedd Comission
	FIN(6)-01-26 P4 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Rates refund - 10 December 2025
	FIN(6)-01-26 P5 - Letter to the Senedd Commission: Rates refund - 15 December 2025
	FIN(6)-01-26 P6 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Further information on a rates refund - 19 December 2025
	FIN(6)-01-26 P7 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Further update on a rates refund - 15 January 2026

	7 Finance Committee Legacy work - Sixth Senedd: Consideration of scoping paper
	8 Approval of Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2026-27
	Contents
	Introduction
	Fee rates and feescales
	Charging of fees
	Appendices
	1 Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 – fulltext of section 24
	2 List of enactments under whichAudit Wales may and must chargefees
	3 Fee scales from 1 April 2026


	9 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Finance (No. 2) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 January 

2026 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.19

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15716 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language, Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government 

Business, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15716


 

 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.2 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh 

Revenue Authority appointment - 27 November 2025  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language to the 

Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee: Development of 

Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill - 27 November 

2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Response to the Committee's report - 5 December 2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Welsh 

Government: Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2026-27 - Justice - 12 December 

2025  

2.5 PTN 5 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the 

Finance Committee's report - 28 November 2025  

2.6 PTN 6 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in Charge 

of the Bill to the Finance Committee's report - 27 November 2025  

2.7 PTN 7 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in Charge 

of the Bill to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's report - 12 December 

2025  

2.8 PTN 8 - British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Response from the Member in Charge 

of the Bill to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 10 

December 2025  

2.9 PTN 9 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - Cymorth 

Cymru and Community Housing Cymru (CHC) - December 2025  



 

 

2.10 PTN 10 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - Care 

Forum Wales, Homecare Association and Cymorth Cymru - December 2025  

2.11 PTN 11 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Additional Evidence - Wales 

Women's Budget Group and the Women's Equality Network (WEN) Wales - 

December 2025  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Outturn figures from 2024-25 in comparison to the proposed figures for 2026-

27 - 16 December 2025  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Government - Report on Outturn 2024-25 - 22 December 2025  

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government: 

Auditing of Local Government accounts - 17 December 2025  

2.15 PTN 15 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Finance 

Committee's report - 19 December 2025  

2.16 PTN 16 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Local 

Government and Housing Committee's report - 19 December 2025  

2.17 PTN 17 - Building Safety (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 19 December 2025  

2.18 PTN 18 - Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government 

response to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee's report - 5 January 2026  

2.19 PTN 19 - Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government 

response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report - 5 

January 2026  



 

 

2.20 PTN 20 - Letter from Industry Wales: Industry Wales - 2024-25 Audit Opinion and 

Reflections on the 2023-24 Disclaimer - 8 January 2026  

2.21 PTN 21 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 9 January 2026  

2.22 PTN 22 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Member Accountability Bill Committee's report - 9 

January 2026  

2.23 PTN 23 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's 

report - 9 January 2026  

2.24 PTN 24 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Senedd 

Commission response to the Finance Committee's report - 13 January 2026  

2.25 PTN 25 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 9 January 2026  

2.26 PTN 26 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 9 

January 2026  

2.27 PTN 27 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Further information from the Welsh Government to the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee - 9 January 2026  

2.28 PTN 28 - Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Welsh Government preliminary responses to specific Economy, Trade 

and Rural Affairs Committee report recommendations - 12 January 2026  



 

 

2.29 PTN 29 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Government's Barnett formula consequentials arising from the UK 

Government's autumn budget - 15 January 2026  

2.30 PTN 30 - Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Response from the Office for 

Budget Responsibility to the Finance Committee's report recommendation - 16 

January 2026  

3 Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27 

from Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government; and Emma 

Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business, Welsh Government. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government Final Budget 2026-27: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Second Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Requests from the Directly 

Funded Bodies  

6.1 The Committee considered and agreed the requested variations to the Senedd 

Commission’s Budget 2025-26; and the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’s 

Estimate 2025-26. 

7 Finance Committee Legacy work - Sixth Senedd: Consideration of 

scoping paper  

7.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper on its legacy work and agreed the 

actions within it.  



 

 

8 Approval of Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2026-27  

8.1 The Committee approved the Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2026-27. 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Finance (No. 2) Bill  

9.1 The Committee considered the supporting documents and the evidence received 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language in relation to the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum, and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary 

requesting further information.  


